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] February 4, 1993 letter from ACHCSA re: Marina Village Development, Parcel H,
Building 4 and 3.
Remarks:

As discussed on the telephone, we are providing you a copy of the subject report to complete your files.

Since 1993, the property has been developed, and the address of the property is now 1101 Marina Village

Parkway. At your convenience, we would like to discuss the regulatory status of the project; a site management

plan was developed and implemented in 1993, including a groundwater monitoring program used 1o

verify that site conditions were not adversely affecting groundwater, Based on the results of the monitoring,

we are recommending that no further groundwater monitoring be performed at the property. Once you have

had a chance to refamiliarize yourself with the site, please call me to arrange a date that we can meet and

discuss this recommendation.

Sincerely, %@-’(L,- JALKOZ.;/_._.-—'
Al

From: Elizabeth Nixon

cc: Rahn Verhacghe, AREI

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES®

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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T% C’-F [%EA L RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
CrrT el PM L | g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
et ) Hazardous Materials Division
.February 4, 1993 . 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
' ‘ Qakland, CA 24621
(510) 271-4320

Elizabeth Nixon

Project Manager

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: MARINA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT, PARCEL H, BUILDINGS 4 AND 5

Dear Ms. Nixon:

I am in receipt of your letter dated 12/27/93. I also have
reviewed your 6/92 risk assessment report on the asphaltic f£ill
“material found at the above site. I am also satisfied with the
' extent of soil characterization that were performed to determine

the lead contamination at this site. Based on the current

available data, this site does not pose a threat to public

health.

I have also reviewed your 1/18/93 report on long-term groundwater
management plan for this site. I also understand that you are
conducting further leachability studies, to evaluate the
potential threat of the residual lead to the groundwater. Once
these results are available, a revised groundwater management
plan should be submitted for review and approval. 1In the mean
time, I have no objection to the development of this site for its
intended commercial use.

Please be aware that this does not free present or future
landowners or operators from cleanup responsibilities in the
event that new information indicates a pollutant problem on the
site or originating from the site.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 510/271-4320.

Ravi Arulanantham
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Kevin Tinsley, ACDEH
Files
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12 January 1994
Project 1736.10

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report
Calendar Quarter October - December 1993
Proposed Buildings 4 and 5, Parcel H
Marina Village
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

On behalf of Alameda Real Estate Investments, Inc. (AREI), Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
(Geomatrix), is submitting the subject report. This is the final report for the four
quarterly monitoring events conducted in 1993. Based on results of the four quarterly
monitoring events performed in accordance with the continued site management plan
outlined to in our January 1993 report "Phase I and Phase II Evaluation of Fill Material,
Proposed Buildings 4 and 5 - Parcel H" submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, we recommend the monitoring frequency be reduced to a biennial
schedule. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call either of the
undersigned. '

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jeff Nelson, P.E. Elizabeth Nixon

Project Manager Senior Project Engineer
JCN/slr
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Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Rahn Verhaeghe, AREI
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists
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QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
CALENDAR QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 1993
Parcel H '
Marina Village
Alameda, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents a summary of groundwater monitoring activities conducted by
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), on behalf of Alameda Real Estate Investments,
Inc. (ARED), near the site of proposed Buildings 4 and 5, Parcel H, Marina Village
Development, Alameda, California (Figure 1). These activities are part of a quarterly
groundwater monitoring program initiated in January 1993 and conducted during October
1993. The purpose of this program is to comply with an Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) request to assess petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow
groundwater downgradient of the property. Work at the site was completed in accordance
with the proposed site management plan included in the January 1993 report entitled "Phase
I and Phase II, Evaluation of Fill Material, Proposed Buildings 4 and 5 - Parcel H"
submitted to ACDEH by Geomatrix.

2.0 QUARTERLY PROGRESS SUMMARY
The work performed during this quarter is summarized below:

¢ Water levels were measured in four monitoring wells in the vicinity of the
site on 15 October 1993. Water-level measurements and procedures are
described in Section 3.0,

. Geomatrix performed the fourth of four quarterly groundwater sampling
events on 15 October 1993. Section 4.0 describes the groundwater sampling

activities and analytical procedures and results.

1T3OPRCHQRTI. TXT 1
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3.0 QUARTERLY WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Geomatrix measured water levels in four groundwater monitoring wells at or near the site
on 15 October 1993. Well construction data for these wells are summarized in Table 1.
Monitoring well locations, water-level elevations and horizontal hydraulic gradient direction
are shown on Figure 2, Water levels were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using a Sinco
electric well sounder following the Geomatrix protocol previously submitted with the initial
quarterly monitoring report for this project. Equipment used by Geomatrix personnel was
washed with a detergent-water solution and rinsed with deionized water before each
measurement was taken. Water-level measurements from this quarterly monitoring event

are summarized in Table 2; field notes are included in Appendix A.

Water-level elevations across the site ranged from -2.49 feet at well GMW-3 to -0.21 feet
at well GMW-4 (City of Alameda Datum). Historical water-level elevation data suggest
that localized hydraulic gradient direction varies in the site vicinity; this variability may be
caused by tidal influences, recharge from surface irrigation, and/or the presence of
relatively impermeable subsurface structures, particularly in the vicinity of the shipway
structures (see Figure 2). Therefore, interpretation of the hydraulic gradient direction is
somewhat uncertain in the immediate vicinity of the site. However, based on previous
experience in this area, the horizontal hydraulic gradient generally trends to the northwest.
Based on this quarter’s data, the horizontal hydraulic gradient in the site and vicinity ranges
from about 0.003 to 0.01 feet per foot. 7

4.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells GMW-3 and GMW-5 on 15
October 1993. Samples were collected in accordance with the Geomatrix protocol
previously submitted for this project. Sampling field notes are included in Appendix A.
Immediately after collection, groundwater samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and

transported under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures to American Environmental

16PRCHQRTI. TXT 2
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Network (AEN), of Pleasant Hill, California, a state-certified analytical laboratory.

Samples were analyzed by AEN for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as motor oil,
according to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 3510 GCFID. Copies of
chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix A. TPH as motor oil was detected at a
concentration of 0.4 milligrams per liter (mg/1) in the sample from well GMW-5; TPH as -
motor oil was detected at a concentration of 0.6 mg/l in the sample collected from well
GMW-3. Laboratory results are presented in Table 3; laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A. .

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the four quarterly groundwater monitoring events conducted in 1993, the

following observations have been made:

. Groundwater elevations have fluctuated by about two feet in
three of the four wells and by 5.75 feet in the other well. The
groundwater horizontal hydraulic gradient has ranged from
0.002 to 0.04 foot/foot during four sampling events. The
hydraulic gradient direction has generally been to northwest.

. Results of chemical analysis for TPH as motor oil have ranged

from non-detectable to 0.6 mg/l in downgradient well GMW-3,

and were 0.4 mg/l during the four sampling events in

downgradient well GMW-5.
These observations indicate that hydraulic parameters and groundwater quality beneath the
site have remained stable over the past year. Additionally, results of groundwater
monitoring programs in other parts of Marina Village Development suggest that low
concentrations of extractable petroleum hydrocarbons detected at the site may be
representative of general groundwater quality in the site vicinity rather than specifically

related to petroleum hydrocarbons present in near-surface fill soil at the site.

1136\ PRCHQRTITXT 3




Based on these results, we recommend that the groundwater monitoring frequency be
reduced to a biennial schedule.

1 736WPRCHQRT3. TXT
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA
Parcel H
Marina Village
Alameda, California
1
Screened Filter Pack Measuring Point Ground Surface
Well Date Well Depth Interval Interval Elevation’ Elevation'?
Number Constructed (ft. below grade) (fi. below grade) (ft. below grade) (feet) (feet)
GP-1 4/15/92 17 7-17 6-17 6.66 6.07
GMW-3 4/16/92 135 3.5-13.5 2514 439 4.55
GMW-4 4/16/92 13.5 3.5-13.5 2.5-14 7.36 6.80
GMW-5 2/1/93 20 5-20 4-20 5.37 5.6

' Top of PVC casing elevations were surveyed by Luk, Milani & Associates (formerly Stedman & Associates, Inc.) of Walnut Creek, California,
Elevations are relative to City of Alameda Datum (6.4 feet above Mean Sea Level).

?  Ground surface elevarion is approximate.

CONTRA1736PRCL TR




TABLE 2

Parcel H
Marina Village
Alameda, California

WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

=

GEOMATRIX

Measuring Point (MP) Depth to Water Water-Level
Date Water-Level Elevation' Below MP Elevation'

Well Number Measured (feet) _ (feet) (feet)
GP-1 5/6/92 6.66 829 -1.63 |

GMW-3 5/6/92 4.39 6.42 2.03

GMW-4 5/6/92 7.36 1 0.16
GP-1 2/8/93 6.66 7.77 -1.11 ||
GMW-3 2/8/93 439 5.50 -1.01 I
GMW-4 2/8/93 7.36 6.31 1.05 ‘
GMW-5 893 | 537 5.49 012 4

GP-1 4/5/93 6.66 7.84 118

GMW-3 4/5/93 439 6.22 -1.83

GMW-4 4/5/93 7.36 7.02 0.34

GMW-5 4/5/93 5.37 6.15 0.78
" GP-1 717193 6.66 8.46 -1.80 "
GMW-3 777193 439 11.15 6.76 I’

GMW-4 777193 7.36 773 037
IERZ 717193 537 7.64 227 ‘

| Gp1 10/15/93 6.66 9.00 2.34
| omw. 10/15/93 439 6.88 2.49 |
GMW-4 10/15/93 736 757 021 l
GMW-5 10/15/93 5.37 7.75 2.38 I

1

Top of PVC casing elevations were surveyed by Luk, Milani & Associates (formerly Stedman & Associates, Inc.) of Walnut Creek, California.
Elevations are relative to City of Alameda Datum (6.4 feet above Mean Sea Level). |
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Parcel H
Marina Village
Alameda, California

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/1)

— — — —Eﬁl

Extractable Petroleum

l Well Piumber ) Sample Date . _Eydrocarbons as_Motor oir' ]
GN-I-W-3 ] 2/11/93 - - 0.2__ ]
L GMW-35 _ 2/11/93 _ 0.4
| GMW-3 4/5/93 0. |
L_ GMW-5 4/5/93 __ 0._4= _
| GMW-3 717193 <02
GMW-5 7/1/93 0.4
l GMW-3 10/15/93 0.6 |
L]t GMW-5 o 10715/93 0.4

! Samples analyzed by American Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill, California according to EPA Methods 3510/3520 GCFID.

1BGPRCHORTITB3
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SITE LOCATION MAP
Marina Village Buildings 4 and 5 Project
Alameda, Calilornia

0 2200 Feet
1 J
Figure
1
Project No.
1736.10




Proposed

Building -

Proposed
Building

MARINA VILLAGE PARKWAY

EXPLANATION

GMW-5 % Groundwater monitoring well,
Geomatrix, February 1993

GMW-4 (& Groundwater monitoring wel,
Geomatrix, April 1992

GP-1 O Groundwater piezometer,
Geomatrix, April 1592
-0.21  Groundwater elevation, feet,

refative to City of Alameda datum

Lines of equai water-level elevation
based on interpretation of available
data and are not intended to imply
certainty

0] 100 Feet
]

SITE PLAN SHOWING MONITORING WELLS AND
WATER-LEVEL ELEVATIONS (OCTOBER 1993)
Marina Village Development, Parcel H
Alameda, California

Project Na. Figure
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Analytical Results
and Chain-of-Custody Records
for Groundwater Sampling Analyses;
Field Notes
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Formerly Qudnleq Laboratoneb

Amerzcn Envzronmental N erwork

, - Certificate of Analysis
DOHS Cenification: 1172 AlIHA Accrediation: 94523-001
PAGE 1
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS REPORT DATE: 11/05/93
100 PINE ST., 10TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/93
ATTN: JEFF NELSON DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/93
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1736.10 AEN JOB NO: 9310161

C.0.C. NO: 3907

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On October 15, 1993, this laboratory received two {2) water samples.

Client requested samples be analyzed for Extractable Hydrocarbons as 0il by EPA
Method 3510 GCFID. Sample identification, results and dates analyzed are
summarized on the following pages.

A1l laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
Timits. Batch QC data is included at the end of this report.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510} 930-9090.

foc

Larry Klein
General Manager

Results FAXed 10/27/93

3H0 Vincem Roud « Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 » (510) 03019090 » FAX {3101 930-0236

I G A T AR B S T AN TR O O e & W B e T

Analvtical Services tor the Emvironnient



SAMPLE 1D: GMW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9310161-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9310161
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1736.10

American Environmental Network

PAGE 2

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/93
DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/93
REPORT DATE: 11/05/93

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 Extrn Date 10/22/09
TPH as 0il GC-FID 0.6 * 0.2 mg/L 10/24/93

ND = Not detected

* = Indicates value above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: GMW-5

AEN LAB NO: 9310161-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9310161
CLIENT PROJ. IB: 1736.10

American Environmental Network

PAGE 3

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/93
DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/93
REPORT DATE: 11/05/93

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for Diesel/0i1  EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/22/0%
TPH as 0i1 6C-FID 0.4 * 0.2 mg/L 10/24/93

ND = Not detected

* = Indicates value above reporting Timit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/22/93 AEN JOB NO: 9310161
DATE ANALYZED: 10/24/93 SAMPLE SPIKED: D.I. WATER
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1736.10 _ INSTRUMENT: C
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
TPH EXTRACTABLE WATER
METHOD: EPA 3510 &CFID
Spike Sample MS MsSD Average
Conc. Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (mg/L} {mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L} Recovery RPD
Diesel 2.04 ND 2.01 1.88 95.3 6.7

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 10/18/93)

Analyte Percent Recpvery RPD
Diesel (55-119) 8

MS
MSD
RPD

ND

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Relative Percent Difference
Not Detected

W n nn

%% END OF REPORT ***



----------——---

?Qfﬂ;ulfi
2N B

i

, 93/0ol6y
! IZ -1, 5 D
Chain-of-Custody Record NC 3907 Date: 10/ 15{93 Page | o
Project No.: ANALYSES REMARKS
\736.10 = F -
Samplers (Signatures); olgle|e g Y Addiional comments
?MJMM 218131812, P F
: sisle |z |3 |3(8] ARNE
. Eis €]l |8 ]|s|=2]| © 5 5.
2121212 |als)a]|x 2 |a 5 3
a |« |= |« ]x|x X B= |2 | EX
Date | Time | Sample Number |0 | & |& [& & {& (2 & - 81322
jojis | 1330] Gmw -3 X| I XMW 2.
jo/15] 1300 | cmwi-5 X » XIW <
" j,l/ ~] SLAL
N ] LTI DdE
L~ ‘ ] 7
N pdEn
\ / P \‘ r/
] <--..___- \\ 7 -
~ . N3
"~ .
~ I // \\;
- E‘\ /j/ v N
\\/ //I
Turnaround time: Resuits to: Total No. of containers:
Standard Jef€ Ne] som ' S|4
Relinquished by: Date: |Refinquished by: Date: Relmqmshed by: Date: |Method n;;_l shipment:
—~ i ~ -f b M".k:dP
Signalture: Cy Signalur y i . Laboratory commaents and Log No.;
%LALM_,@JAL@_:\\ 2 BN %‘m &éﬁﬁw,
Prigied name: V\ Printed name: . h\ ed name; L
: i arefan ‘-E\\ 2y Lo k wIONES k CQm q(ff”&)
Company; W |Company, W |Company:
Cevrne i x (:mz,wm;é [ . { /(' E
Received by: Thne: jwei +Time: |Redeived by: Time: |,
> gy [P o §
Signgture . S ure . 7 Py Signat
A % | >J5f”rf“if% B M@Mm-'“q;
Frinted name: i N Prlnted name: Printed name:
. - G ix Co
"7?#-'?11)?5,? N mg © 1 kf:rlh mn \ar\Jer‘ = oo o onaultants
Company. Cohpany: San Francisco, CA 94111

S "f'é, \f’U

(415) 434-8400

"r?%i?fﬁ'#'ﬂf'?(

prot



Project

W13

WATER LEVEL MONITORING RECORD

-Date

10 /15 /43

Recorded By
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GELOMATRIX

Project No. e e \j'l.“(—(iBQ_

Jwn  Cacolen

Note: Use these abbreviations to make your life easier:

P = Pumping SC = Specific Conductance Measured
i = Inaccessible WS = Water Sample Collected
'D"e..n v
Well No. Date V;?;::L:s? Coz:tti)ons Below Gf I' w;i?vraLI;f!‘ Remarks
{feet) {feet) (feet, MSL)
Gp=L | wfisfs3] 400 3.4
Gyl / o %% 1.t5
Gy - 4 / 7.587 2723
GOl =S L’\ 7.715 74 _
G- } 574 Silola |7
eoow-21 | | 724 799
LE-2 573 A0 |
W -3 % A% 4,43
omw - 3.24 | 33 |8
S =9 “409 2.%7
> lyd =10 3.20 3.27
o= |y | 5.9 S,43
753 el e #\f.,.:if.'\%na:}f
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San Faaneess, Caifformeg 24301

(4185) 4343440

e Cacrmzrrix Consult=znss

MONITGRING WELL SAMFLING RECQRD
AMND WELL Dl:v'E_OFMEN' DATA

Weil D QMW = & Initiaf Degth to Water L 73
Sarrrie lDim\_\Uj_m: Cupieate Do Degttt ip Water after Purgmg:.
Samrie Oect 12 “9 Tetal Oerth of Weil: 20~
Eries Mo 123G Wedl Dizmerer 8"
Frojes Mamme: ma_.% \ln\\w 1 Casing Volume = — 2
Date: /|5 /9% 4 Casing Vaiumes »—Z.gallony
Samied Sy: e, Methed of Purging: Mﬂam Xomp
Mahndcfsamurx;'LF\oﬂ Beiles
e NTakE | RATE | SS | TR pH ey REMARKS
CE=r | Gemd (g=i) < {ungs} ] (c=ter, oty & saciTan)
a3s | 197 | | 2 22.f | ta |7moco | Clear, pocspest oo
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‘ L} \ |
2ag | {a | | 2 IR | 7.0 |>1",oco ' Cleer Dumped di :
. : pumied i
| l | l
3o | 6Av’n’\’k' 247 FAS 'm,ooo ' Clecr
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|

gl iy g R
<

ft s BV g PR PR
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e

MONITORING WE

LL SAMPLING REComp
AND WELL DEVELCFMENT DATA

Weil ID:__GMw -3 Initial Demth to Wae"—iﬂ-ﬁﬁ_\:m_:\"
Sample O Qw3 Cugiiczte D Deptn to Water after Furging:
Sarpie Decin-__10 Totat Oepth of Well: 14l Ti0. ¢
Profec Nor— 173010 Well Diameter: 7 —
Project Name: — Maring Ville AT 1 Casing Voiume »__1:1b Sallons
Date: 10/15/942 4 Casing Volumes « 5 _aallons
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